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FURTHER ANNOUNCEMENT IN RESPECT OF MAJOR TRANSACTION

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 31 May 2017 (the “Announcement”) in

respect of the Second Round Capital Increase. Unless otherwise defined, terms used in this
announcement shall have the same meaning as used in the Announcement.

The Company would like to inform the Shareholders that the aggregate capital amount of RMB 70

billion in respect of the First Round Capital Increase and the Second Round Capital Increase has been
received in full, and the capital verification process and registration of changes with the Administrative

Bureau of Industry and Commerce have been completed.

Details of the Capital Increase are as follows:

No. Investor

1 Maanshan Maowen Technology Industrial Park Co., Ltd.

(RS B L T 88 SO T2 A FRZA ), a controlled
subsidiary of Shum Yip Group Limited

(R 2L A R F]), which is wholly-owned by
Shenzhen State Assets Supervision and Administration

Commission (EYI T &%)

Capital
amount
subscribed
RMB

5,500,000,000

Percentage of
the enlarged
equity interest
of Hengda
Real Estate
upon
completion of
the Capital
Increase

2.0522



10

11

12

13

Investor

Suzhou Industrial Park Ruican Investment Enterprise LLP
(AR T2 [ R A R I B 2R (ARG )

CITIC Juheng (Shenzhen) Investment Holdings LLP
(P& R RN BCE B P L (R 5 5%))

Guangtian Investment Co., Ltd. (& H# & A RA F)),

a subsidiary of Guangtian Holdings Co., Ltd.

(B P42 J 4 B AT BR 2 W)

Shenzhen Huajian Holdings Co., Ltd. (YT #e & 4 ik
A BRZ D), a subsidiary of Huachao Property Holdings
Co., Ltd. (M EIEHERA R A)

Shenzhen Baoxin Investment Co., Ltd. (EHITTEFEHKE
PERE A FRZN ), a company controlled by Mr. Gu
Shaoming (72> #), the controlling shareholder of

the Baoying Group (& &K 173), a company listed on

the Shenzhen Stock Exchange (002047.S7Z)

Jiangxi Huada Property Group Co., Ltd.

LV A e R EARA )

Shenzhen Qixiang Investment Co., Ltd.

(RN BB A R A7)

Shenzhen Meitou Buyang Investment LLP
(I B G REGB B EEREE))

Shenzhen Jiancheng Investment Co., Ltd. (YT 85 4%
E A R/ A, a controlled subsidiary of Shenzhen Aowo
Investment Co., Ltd. (I BRI E A FRA F])
Shenzhen Zhongrong Dingxing Investment LLP
(CRYIT @l B S 8 2R (ARG )

Guangdong Weimei Mingzhu Investment Co., Ltd.

(R ROME £ R B E A IR A 7))

Ningbo Minyin Jintou Hongda No. 3 Investment
Management LLP (3¢ R &R IHZE SR EEHEE
A RER))

Capital
amount
subscribed
RMB
6,500,000,000
5,000,000,000

5,000,000,000

5,000,000,000

5,000,000,000

5,000,000,000
5,000,000,000
3,500,000,000

3,500,000,000

3,000,000,000
3,000,000,000

3,000,000,000

Percentage of
the enlarged
equity interest
of Hengda
Real Estate
upon
completion of
the Capital
Increase
2.4254

1.8657

1.8657

1.8657

1.8657

1.8657
1.8657
1.3060

1.3060

1.1194
1.1194

1.1194



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Investor

Jiaxing Yumin No. 5 Investment LLP

GRILT RS E BB A RGE))

Weifang Golden Orange Hongyuan Investment
Management LLP (¥bj &8 2R EEH G B A
(B R E%)), a limited liability partnership with
Weifeng Hongyuan Waterproofing Materials Co., Ltd.
(HED T 22 R B K M BHE BRZA F), a leading enterprise in
the waterproofing industry in the PRC as the major
fund contributor

Jiayu Vehicle Accessories Ningxia LLP
GEEIHEFERE (HRE))

Shandong Highway Investment Group Co., Ltd

(L3R = R S P A BR A /), a subsidiary of Shandong
Highway Group Co., Ltd. (1L 5= 2 4 B A FR A |
Shandong Railway Development Fund Co., Ltd.

(LU A8 % e BE A FR 2 F]), an affiliate of Shandong
Highway Group Co., Ltd. (1115 =2 5 E A R \])
Shenzhen Zhongyi Qianhai Holding Co., Ltd.

(BRI T Hh 5 i 22 A IR WD)

Shanghai Haoren Property Management Co., Ltd.

(B ZAY) T A RA )

Qingdao Yonghe Jinfeng Group Co., Ltd.

(F Bk GE S EEARAR)

Total

Percentage of
the enlarged
equity interest
of Hengda
Real Estate
upon

Capital completion of
amount the Capital
subscribed Increase
RMB
2,000,000,000 0.7463
2,000,000,000 0.7463
2,000,000,000 0.7463
1,500,000,000 0.5597
1,500,000,000 0.5597
1,000,000,000 0.3731
1,000,000,000 0.3731
1,000,000,000 0.3731
70,000,000,000 26.1196




Upon completion of the Capital Increase, Kailong Real Estate holds 73.8804% of Hengda Real Estate
and Hengda Real Estate remains as a subsidiary of the Group.

By order of the board
China Evergrande Group
Hui Ka Yan
Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 June 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Hui Ka Yan, Mr. Xia Haijun, Ms. He Miaoling, Mr.

Pan Darong, Mr. Huang Xiangui and Mr. Shi Junping, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chau Shing
Yim, David, Mr. He Qi and Ms. Xie Hongxi.



